
REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund $200,252.00
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

10/19/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210875 Change Order #001 8,223.00$          
12/29/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210875 Change Order #002 5,774.00             

1/28/2022 Gilbane Building Company 210875 Change Order #003 44,090.00          
2/23/2022 Gilbane Building Company 210875 Change Order #004 10,539.00          

-$  -$  68,626.00$        
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $131,626.00

Hough Branch Renovation Project Budget 5,754,048.00$  
Encumbered Expended

Moody Nolan, Inc. - Architectural Design Services 114,518.59$      342,971.41$      
Gilbane Building Company - Construction Manager at Risk 3,211,540.00     1,485,292.00     
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology 152,097.35        - 
Owner Direct Costs 71,269.44          113,063.15        
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

3,549,425.38$  1,941,326.56$  
Available Budget 263,296.06$      

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 8,223.00$          

Change Order # 002 5,774.00$          

Change Order # 003 44,090.00$        

Change Order # 004 10,539.00$        

Owner Change Order #001 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-001 OS-001 Bulletin 02, for the Hough
Branch project. The signed ATP sheet is included in the backup for reference.

Owner Change Order #002 is submitted to finalzie the budget for the approved AT-002 OS-004 RFI-003 Grading Clarifications and AT-003 OS-005 RFI-
006 & RFI-010 Pour Stopper / Bent Plate Steel Clarification, for the Hough project. 

Owner Change Order #003 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-004R1 OS-006 RFI-007 Structural Steel for
Roof Hatch, ATP-006 OS-008 Domestic Water Tie-in Location, ATP-007 OS-012 Bulletin 03 - Revisions per Cleveland Public Power, & ATP-010
OS-016 Additional 1 inch Asphalt Binder Course, for the Hough project.

Owner Change Order #004 is submitted to finalize the budget for the following approved ATPs on the Hough Branch project:
-ATP-008 OS-007 Legacy Electric Scope Gap from GMP
-ATP-011 OS-011 ASI 001 HSS Tube Steel
-ATP-013 OS-018 RFI 030 Bollards for Gas Meter
-ATP-014 OS-022 Zenith Scope Gap from GMP
-ATP-016 OS-009 Next Generation Scope Gap from GMP 

April 19, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Hough Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on July 6, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, 

including those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the 
Library, and which are not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund $70,314.00
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

9/15/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210886 Change Order # 001 642.00$  
12/9/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210887 Change Order # 002 7,890.00 

-$  -$  8,532.00$  
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $61,782.00

Jefferson Branch Renovation Project Budget 2,483,967.00$  
Encumbered Expended

Williams Associates Architects, LTD - Architectural Design Services 17,132.65$              157,658.35$      
Gilbane Building Company - Construction Manager at Risk 1,224,797.00           588,931.00        
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology* 126,530.29              - 
Owner Direct Costs 19,280.50                52,754.12           
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

1,387,740.44$        799,343.47$      
Available Budget 296,883.09$  

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 642.00$  

Change Order # 002 7,890.00$  
Owner Change Order #002 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-003 OS-002 Bulletin 01 - Plumbing Revisions,
ATP-004 OS-003 Bulletin 02 & RFI-007 ETR 4 in. Vent Stack, ATP-005 OS-006 RFI-014 Plumbing Demo Requirements at Existing Sink, ATP-006
OS-007 RFI-012 Existing Window Well Demolition, & ATP-007 OS-009 Temporary Partition at Vestibule 117B, for the Jefferson project. The
signed ATP sheets have been included in the backup for reference.
Please note, the initially approved value for ATP-004 OS-003 Bulletin 02 / RFI-007 ETR 4” Vent Stack has reduced. This OCO reflects the
finalized value for this scope of work.

Owner Change Order #001 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-001 OS-001 Contractor Default Insurance
for Approved GMP Alternates, for the Jefferson project

April 19, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Jefferson Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on June 17, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, including 

those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the Library, and which are 
not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

*$120,619 will be paid using the Zajac Trust funds paid from 203754-55510/55520-11754



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 330,025.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

-$  -$  -$  
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $330,025.00

West Park Branch Renovation Project Budget 5,329,779.00$  
Encumbered Expended

Vocon Partners, LLC - Architectural Design Services 45,732.86$              356,662.14$      
Gilbane Building Company - Construction Manager at Risk 2,438,835.00           1,613,624.00     
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology
Owner Direct Costs 29,422.14                98,234.35           
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

2,513,990.00$        2,068,520.49$   
Available Budget 747,268.51$      

West Park Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on June 17, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, 
including those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the 

Library, and which are not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

April 19, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 490,644.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

11/8/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210885 Change Order # 001 24,984.00$  
12/9/2021 Gilbane Building Company 210885 Change Order # 002 111,494.00 

-$  -$  136,478.00$  
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $354,166.00

Woodland Branch Project Budget 7,808,306.00$  
Encumbered Expended

Bostwick Design Partnerhip - Architectural Design Services 72,493.16$              523,499.84$      
Gilbane Building Company - Construction Manager at Risk 4,904,712.00           1,358,762.00     
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology
Owner Direct Costs 170,545.93              154,983.06        
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

5,147,751.09$        2,037,244.90$   
Available Budget 623,310.01$  

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 24,984.00$  

Change Order # 002 111,494.00$  
Owner Change Order #002 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-004 OS-004 Bulletin 02 - Branch Perimeter Diffusers, ATP-005 OS-008 
Bulletin 01A - Branch In-Floor Power Clarifications, ATP-006 OS-011 Removal of Existing Petroleum Tank & Unsuitable Leaded Soils, ATP-008R1 OS-007 
Bulletin 08 - Trespa Cladding Optimization, ATP-009 OS-016 Disposal of Soils with Elevated Lead, ATP-010 OS-017 Disposal of Clean Soils, ATP-011 OS-010 
Bulletin 07A Site Booster Pumps, & ATP-012 OS-015 Bulletin 07B Site Drainage Updates 9.29.21 - Material Only, for the Woodland project. The signed ATP 
sheets have been included in the backup for reference. Please note, the initially approved value for ATP-006 OS-011 Removal of Existing Petroleum Tank & 
Unsuitable Leaded Soils has reduced. This OCO reflects the finalized value for this scope of work. An updated ATP has been generated and will be 
distributed for the team for record.

Owner Change Order #001 is submitted to finalize the budget for the approved ATP-001 OS-001 Addendum 02 and ATP-007 OS-
013 Discovery for Existing Conditions: Oil Water Separator, Manhole & Oil Drums, for the Woodland project. The signed ATP sheet and the
email approval are included in the backup for reference.

Woodland Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on July 6, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, including 

those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the Library, and which are 
not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

April 19, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 305,499.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

9/15/2021 Gilbane Building Company 201888 Change Order # 001 17,219.00$        
10/20/2021 Gilbane Building Company 201888 Change Order # 002 64,162.00          

12/9/2021 Gilbane Building Company 201888 Change Order # 003 80,782.00          
2/25/2022 Gilbane Building Company 201888 Change Order # 004 143,336.00        

-$  -$  305,499.00$      
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $0.00

Central Distribution Facility Project Budget 6,937,066.00$  
Encumbered Expended

Bostwick Design Partnerhip - Architectural Design Services 75,340.29$              665,419.71$      
Gilbane Building Company - Construction Manager at Risk 3,237,458.00           2,113,734.00     
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology 349,999.00              - 
Owner Direct Costs 43,722.66                68,564.61           
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

3,706,519.95$        2,847,718.32$   
Available Budget 382,827.73$     

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 17,219.00$        

Change Order # 002 64,162.00$        

Change Order # 003 80,782.00$        

Change Order # 004 143,336.00$      

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

April 19, 2022
Central Distribution Facility

In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on June 17, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, 
including those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the 

Library, and which are not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

Owner Change Order #004 is submitted to finalize the budget for the following approved ATPs on the Central Distribution Facility
project:
-ATP-009r2 OS-024 CDF Floor Leveling - Option 2 with Platform 3
-ATP-012 OS-041 CMU Removal for Install of W21x44 & W25x55 Lintels
-ATP-013 OS-010 Car Drive-in Damage Repairs - Masonry & Materials
-ATP-014 OS-014 RFI-001 Exposed Radiation Pipe Drops
-ATP-015 OS-022 RFI-14 & RFI-15 Infill Interior Oil Separator and Open Grated Sewer
-ATP-017 OS-034 Bulletin 12 CDF Gas Lines
-ATP-018 OS-044 RFI-064 Aluminum Fascia at New Canopy
-ATP-019 OS-045 RFI-083 Cleanout in NW Area of Basement
-ATP-020 OS-025 RFI-006 Existing Plumbing on New Exterior Facade
-ATP-021 OS-020 Bulletin 10 CDF Sanitary Revisions and Eyewash Removal
-ATP-022 OS-046 RFI-090 Relocate Existing Rooftop Drain Piping
-ATP-023 OS-035 Bulletin 13 CDF Electrical Updates
-ATP-026 OS-052 RFI-076 Fire Dampers at Existing Duct Risers

To finalize the budget for the approved ATP-004R2 OS-002 Bulletin 05 - CDF Rooftop Equipment Relocation, ATP-006 OS-005 Bulletin 06 - CDF Roof Drain 
Relocation, ATP-007 OS-008 Bulletin 08 - Trespa Cladding Optimization, ATP-010 OS-011 Bulletin 07A - Site Booster Pumps, ATP-005 OS-012 Alternate E1 - 
HVAC Serving Automated Materials Handing 120, & ATP-008 OS-026 RFI-032 Existing Storm Drain Relocation, for the Central Distribution Facility project.

To finalize the budget for the approved ATP-002 OS-003 Car Drive-in Damage Repairs -
Demolition and ATP-003 OS-001 Addendum 02, for the Central Distribution Facility project.

To finalize the budget for the approved ATP-001 OS-009 Marous Material Escalation Impacts - BP08C & BP09A.



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 128,302.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

3/14/2022 Regency Construction 211407 Change Order #001 2,149.74$  
-$  -$  2,149.74$  

Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $126,152.26

Lorain Branch Renovation Project Budget 3,799,592.80$  
Encumbered Expended

Holzheimer Bolek + Meehan Architects LLC - Architectural Design Services 44,224.82$                302,622.18$      
Regency Construction - Construction Manager at Risk 2,661,264.50             225,923.73        
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology
Owner Direct Costs 14,255.00 57,221.61           
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

2,719,744.32$          585,767.52$      
Available Budget 494,080.96$  

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 2,149.74$  

Lorain Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on October 21, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, including 
those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the Library, and which are 

not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

April 19, 2022

Removal of Freestanding Shelving



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 100,486.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

-$  -$  -$  
Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $100,486.00

Eastman Branch Renovation Project Budget 3,034,357.66$  
Encumbered Expended

Moody Nolan Inc. - Architectural Design Services 67,876.17$              167,491.49$      
Regency Construction - Construction Manager at Risk 2,246,319.00           21,685.00           
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology
Owner Direct Costs 17,505.00                56,255.61           
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 

2,331,700.17$        245,432.10$      
Available Budget 457,225.39$      

Eastman Branch
In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on December 16, 2021, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered 
into, including those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by 

the Library, and which are not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

April 19, 2022



REPORT E

Board Meeting

Owner’s Contingency Fund 972,005.00$      
Date Vendor PO Decription Encumbered Expended GMP Increase

3/28/2022 Gilbane Building Company 201107 Change Order # 001 475,307.00$        
-$  -$  475,307.00$        

Owner’s Contingency Fund Available Balance $496,698.00

New Martin Luther King, Jr. Branch Project Budget 19,901,486.00$  
Encumbered Expended

JKURTZ Architects Ltd. - Architectural Design Services 479,786.85$            2,084,938.68$   
Panzica Construction Co. - Construction Manager at Risk 14,919,353.00        42,821.00           
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and Technology
Owner Direct Costs 97,720.75                316,709.80        
Direct Expenditures paid from Contingency Fund - - 
Developer Shared Costs - 594,677.00 

15,496,860.60$      3,039,146.48$   
Available Budget 1,365,478.92$     

Change Order Details
Change Order # 001 475,307.00$        

Cost Escalation Claim

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

April 19, 2022
Martin Luther King, Jr. Branch

In accordance with the Board resolution adopted on February 15, 2022, a report to the Board of Trustees on expenditures and contracts entered into, 
including those in excess of $25,000, to pay the costs resulting from changes and additions to the Project which may be made in the future by the 

Library, and which are not included in the GMP, is hereby submitted:


	Owners Contingency Fund
	JEFF_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	WPK_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	WDL_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	CDC_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	LOR_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund

	MLK_033122.pdf
	Owners Contingency Fund


